

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
5/4/2023 4:12 PM  
BY ERIN L. LENNON  
CLERK

No. 101835-5

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF  
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

CHARLES SCHWAB & CO., INC., and  
INTERACTIVE BROKERS LLC,

Petitioners,

v.

IRENE and PETER LEON GUERRERO, et al.,

Respondents.

---

**RESPONDENTS' ANSWER TO  
PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

One Union Square  
600 University, 27th Fl.  
Seattle, WA 98101-3143  
(206) 467-1816

McNAUL EBEL NAWROT &  
HELGREN PLLC

Gregory J. Hollon  
WSBA No. 26311  
Timothy B. Fitzgerald  
WSBA No. 45103  
Theresa M. DeMonte  
WSBA No. 43994

Attorneys for Leon Guerrero  
Respondents

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|      |   |    |
|------|---|----|
| I.   | INTRODUCTION .....  | 1  |
| II.  | RESTATEMENT OF ISSUES RAISED BY<br>PETITIONERS .....  | 2  |
| III. | RESTATEMENT OF FACTS .....  | 3  |
|      | A.    The Brokers’ Failure to Warn the Customers<br>of their Financial Advisor’s Reckless Trading<br>Activity Leads to Financial Disaster ..... | 3  |
|      | B.    The Customers Initiate Arbitration.....   | 4  |
|      | C.    After the Customers Win on Liability, the<br>Brokers Seek to Replace the Panel.....   | 5  |
| IV.  | ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE<br>DENIED.....  | 9  |
|      | A.    The Determination that the Brokers Failed to<br>Show “Evident Partiality” Does Not Conflict<br>With Washington Cases.....                 | 12 |
|      | B.    The Evident Partiality Ruling Does Not<br>Involve a Constitutional Question .....   | 15 |
|      | C.    The Petition Does Not Involve an Issue of<br>Substantial Public Interest .....  | 20 |
|      | D.    The Court of Appeals’ “Remedy Analysis”<br>Does Not Provide Grounds for Discretionary<br>Review .....                                     | 25 |
|      | E.    The Fee Award Does Not Merit Discretionary<br>Review .....  | 29 |
|      | F.    This Court Should Award the Customers Fees<br>for Answering the Petition.....   | 31 |
| V.   | CONCLUSION.....   | 31 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| <i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> ,<br>563 U.S. 333, 131 S. Ct. 1740, 179 L. Ed. 2d 742 (2011) ...                  | 27     |
| <i>Barnett v. Hicks</i> ,<br>119 Wn.2d 151, 829 P.2d 1087 (1992).....  | 28     |
| <i>Citigroup Global Mkts, Inc. v. Berghorst</i> ,<br>No. 11-80250-CIV, 2012 WL 5989628<br>(S.D. Fla. Jan. 20, 2012) .....    | 24     |
| <i>Commonwealth Coatings Corp. v. Continental Casualty Co.</i> ,<br>393 U.S. 145, 89 S. Ct. 337, 21 L. Ed. 2d 301 (1968).... | 16, 17 |
| <i>Elmore v. Chicago &amp; Ill. Midland Ry. Co.</i> ,<br>782 F.2d 94 (7th Cir. 1986) .....                                   | 15     |
| <i>Feis v. King County Sheriff's Dep't</i> ,<br>165 Wn. App. 525, 267 P.3d 1022 (2011).....                                  | 13     |
| <i>Freeman v. Pittsburgh Glass Works, LLC</i> ,<br>709 F.3d 240 (3d Cir. 2013) .....   | 18, 23 |
| <i>Godfrey v. Hartford Cas. Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>142 Wn.2d 885, 16 P.3d 617 (2001).....   | 28     |
| <i>Goldman, Sachs &amp; Co. v. Athena Venture Partners, L.P.</i> ,<br>803 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2015) .....                      | 11     |
| <i>Goodwin v. Bacon</i> ,<br>127 Wn.2d 50, 896 P.2d 673 (1995).....  | 16     |
| <i>Hagman v. Citigroup Glob. Mkts., Inc.</i> ,<br>No. BS128800, 2011 WL 975535<br>(Cal. Sup. Ct. Feb. 9, 2011) .....         | 24     |
| <i>Home Insurance Co. of N.Y. v. N. Pac. Ry. Co.</i> ,<br>18 Wn.2d 798, 140 P.2d 507 (1943).....                             | 12, 13 |

|  |                |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Jensen v. Misner</i> ,<br>1 Wn. App. 2d 835, 407 P.3d 1183 (2017).....  | 12, 13, 14, 24 |
| <i>Kolel Beth Yechiel Mechil of Tartikov, Inc.</i><br><i>v. Irrevocable Trust</i> ,<br>729 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2013) .....              | 22             |
| <i>Kyocera Corp. v. Prudential-Bache Trade Servs., Inc.</i> ,<br>341 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 2003) .....                                  | 15             |
| <i>Malted Mousse, Inc. v. Steinmetz</i> ,<br>150 Wn.2d 518, 79 P.3d 1154 (2003).....   | 29             |
| <i>Move, Inc. v. Citigroup Global Mkts., Inc.</i> ,<br>840 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 2016) .....   | 25             |
| <i>Peoples Sec. Life Ins. Co. v. Monumental Life Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>991 F.2d 141 (4th Cir. 1993) .....                                | 22             |
| <i>Ploetz for Laudine L. Ploetz, 1985 Trust v. Morgan Stanley</i><br><i>Smith Barney LLC</i> ,<br>894 F.3d 894 (8th Cir. 2018) ..... | 24             |
| <i>Positive Software Solutions, Inc. v.</i><br><i>New Century Mortg. Corp.</i> ,<br>476 F.3d 278 (5th Cir. 2007) .....               | 18             |
| <i>Reading Health Sys. v. Bear Stearns &amp; Co.</i> ,<br>900 F.3d 87 (3d Cir. 2018) .....   | 26             |
| <i>Republic of Argentina v. AWG Grp. Ltd.</i> ,<br>894 F.3d 327 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....  | 18             |
| <i>S&amp;S Const., Inc. v. ADC Props.</i> ,<br>151 Wn. App. 247, 211 P.3d 415 (2009).....  | 28             |
| <i>Saleemi v. Doctor’s Assocs. Inc.</i> ,<br>176 Wn.2d 368, 292 P.3d 108 (2013).....   | 29, 30         |
| <i>Scandinavian Reinsurance Co. v. Saint Paul Fire &amp;</i><br><i>Marine Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>668 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2012) .....         | 22, 24         |

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| <i>Schreifels v. Safeco Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>45 Wn. App. 442, 725 P.2d 1022 (1986).....       | 18, 19 |
| <i>St. Paul Ins. Cos. v. Lulis</i> ,<br>6 Wn. App. 205, 492 P.2d 575 (1971).....           | 19     |
| <i>Stone v. Bear, Stearns &amp; Co. Inc.</i> ,<br>872 F. Supp. 2d 435 (E.D. Pa. 2012)..... | 11     |
| <i>Weber v. PNC Invs.</i> ,<br>844 F. App'x 579 (3d Cir. 2021) .....                       | 16     |

**STATUTES**

|                     |        |
|---------------------|--------|
| 9 U.S.C. §10 .....  | 18     |
| RCW 19.86.090 ..... | 29, 31 |
| RCW 19.86.920 ..... | 30     |

**RULES**

|                        |        |
|------------------------|--------|
| FINRA Rule 12200 ..... | 26     |
| FINRA Rule 12405 ..... | 7, 10  |
| FINRA Rule 12407 ..... | 7      |
| RAP 13.4 .....         | passim |
| RAP 18.1 .....         | 29, 31 |
